FILED 1

OCT 25 2016

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

## **PUBLIC MATTER**

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of	)	Case No.: 14-O-05953
JAMES LISSANT CONKEY,	)	ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO TAKE AND PASS THE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION
Member No. 46616,	)	
A Member of the State Bar.	)	

On October 17, 2016, respondent James Lissant Conkey (respondent) filed a motion to extend the time for him to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) in case No. 14-O-05953. Respondent plans to take the March 18, 2017 MPRE.

The Office of Probation filed a response to respondent's motion on October 20, 2016, and an amended response on October 24, 2016. The Office of Probation does not oppose an extension of time for respondent to provide proof of passage of the MPRE by April 29, 2017.

After thorough consideration, the court finds respondent's motion for an extension of time to take and pass the MPRE is consistent with protecting the public; the member's successful rehabilitation; and maintaining the integrity of the legal profession. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.300(B).) Accordingly, respondent's motion to extend the time to take and pass the MPRE is **GRANTED**. Respondent is **ORDERED** to provide proof of passage of the MPRE to the Office of Probation on or before **Monday**, **May 1, 2017**.



The court notes that April 29, 2017, is a Saturday.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: October <u>**Q**</u>5, 2016

REBECCA MEYER ROSENBURG
Judge Pro Tempore of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on October 25, 2016, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO TAKE AND PASS THE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

SUSAN LYNN MARGOLIS MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP 2000 RIVERSIDE DR LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

TERRIE GOLDADE, Office of Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on October 25, 2016.

Angela Carpenter
Case Administrator
State Bar Court